Notes for general corporate purposes. The net proceeds of the offering of the Additional Notes upon release from escrow
will be approximately $50.26 million (equivalent).

S-29

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents, in each case, the cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2012 of
the Group (i) on a historical combined basis and (ii) on an as adjusted combined basis after giving effect to the
Transaction (including the issuance of the Original Notes) and the issuance of the Additional Notes and the application of
the proceeds therefrom and the Refinancings. The as adjusted amounts are estimates and may not accurately reflect the
amounts outstanding upon the Completion Date. This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, and
the sections captioned “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of

HOT” and “Description of Other Indebtedness” as well as the financial statements and notes thereto contained in the
Listing Particulars attached hereto.

The impact of any derivative instruments that we may enter into to manage foreign currency risk associated with the
Notes has not been reflected in the as adjusted data presented in the table. Except as set forth in the footnotes to this table,
there have not been material changes to our capitalization since September 30, 2012.

 September 30, 2012

 Actual As Adjusted

 NIS in millions

Cash and Cash Equivalents
HOT and its subsidiaries ..... 7 7
Cool Holding(1) ..... 65 198
Senior Secured Notes Issuer ..... — 411

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents..... 72 615

Third-party Debt:
Third-party senior debt

Existing HOT Loans(2) ..... 1,656 —
Existing HOT Unsecured Notes(3) ..... 1,456 1,456
Finance leases ..... 138 138
Original Senior Secured Notes(4) ..... — 2,782
Additional Senior Secured Notes offered hereby(4) .....  90
Revolving Credit Facility(5) ..... — —

Total third-party senior debt (excluding other liabilities)(6)..... 3,250 4,466
Original Senior Notes(4) ..... — 1,569
Additional Senior Notes offered hereby(4) ..... — 98
Cool Loan ..... 845 —

Total Third-party Debt (excluding other liabilities)(6) ..... 4,095 6,132
Shareholder Loan ..... 1,202 1,202

Total Shareholders Equity (including minority) ..... 1,688 1,688

Total Capitalization ..... 6,985 9,022

(1) Actual cash is restricted cash pledged for the benefit of the lenders under the Cool Loan. As adjusted cash will not be restricted following

consummation of the Transaction and the issuance of the Additional Notes.

(2) The amount reflected above is reduced by capitalized debt issuance costs of NIS 12.6 million.

(3) The amount reflected above is reduced by capitalized debt issuance costs of NIS 11.7 million.

(4) Reflects the issuance of the Original Senior Notes and the Additional Senior Notes, the proceeds of which will be, upon release from the
escrow account, loaned by the Senior Notes Issuer to the Senior Secured Notes Issuer pursuant to the Senior Notes Proceeds Loan, and the